United States dollars (USD) at the Central Bank of Liberia’s exchange rate of  150 Liberian 

dollars (LRD) to one USD. The total cost of a motorized Fanti small-scale fisheries canoe for a 

year which includes cost of boat, outboard engine, gear, license fees, and depreciation was 

found to be thirteen thousand nine hundred twenty United States dollars (US$13,920) (Jueseah, 

Dadi, Tómasson, & Knutsson, 2020). The cost per unit of effort was estimated based on the 

yearly cost for each boat and the yearly landed catch data. See Table 5 for detailed economic 

data.  

Table 4: Economic parameters.